
 

 
eet00−3n

eet00−1a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D65
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 490 _770
min: 380_490 

XYZW=85.53 , 90.0 , 98.0 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = D65, xyW=0.312 , 0.329 
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100

A1

−100

 

 

 

100
B1

D65

Cm

Rm
Gm

Mm

Ym

Bm

max

min

Go

Mo

eet00−2a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW,10=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D50
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 495 _770
min: 380_495 

XYZW=86.78 , 90.0 , 74.24 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = D50, xyW=0.345 , 0.358 
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100

A1

−100

 

 

 

100
B1

D50

Cm

RmGm

Mm

Ym

Bm

max

min

Go

Mo

eet00−3a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for P40
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 495 _770
min: 380_495 

XYZW=90.83 , 90.0 , 58.22 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = P40, xyW=0.379 , 0.376 
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100

A1

−100

 

 

 

100
B1

P40

Cm

RmGm

Mm

Ym

Bm

max

min

Go

Mo

eet00−4a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for A00
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 500 _770
min: 380_500 

XYZW=98.86 , 89.99 , 32.02 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = A00, xyW=0.447 , 0.407 
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100

A1

−100

 

 

 

100
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A00
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RmGm
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eet00−7n

eet00−5a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D65
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 490 _770
min: 380_490 

XYZW=85.53 , 90.0 , 98.0 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 0,750
n = D65, xyW=0.312 , 0.329 
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100

 

 

 

100
B2

D65

48 

41 52 

37 

66 

23 

76 

13 

42 

47 

eet00−6a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW,10=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D50
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 495 _770
min: 380_495 

XYZW=86.78 , 90.0 , 74.24 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = D50, xyW=0.345 , 0.358 
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100

 

 

 

100
B2

D50

48 

41 50 

39 

68 

21 

76 

13 

42 

47 

eet00−7a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for P40
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 495 _770
min: 380_495 

XYZW=90.83 , 90.0 , 58.22 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,300
n = P40, xyW=0.379 , 0.376 
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100

 

 

 

100
B2

P40

47 

42 49 

40 

68 

21 

77 

12 

40 

49 

eet00−8a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=90, YN=3,6
8 of maximum (m) CAB for A00
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 500 _770
min: 380_500 

XYZW=98.86 , 89.99 , 32.02 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 2,500
n = A00, xyW=0.447 , 0.407 
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100
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B2

A00

45 

44 
46 

43 

71 

18 

77 

12 

37 

52 

 

 

  

 
eet01−3n

eet00−1a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=100, YN=0
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D65
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 490 _770
min: 380_490 

XYZW=95.04 , 100.0 , 108.89 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = D65, xyW=0.312 , 0.329 
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100

A1

−100

 

 

 

100
B1

D65

Cm

Rm
Gm

Mm

Ym

Bm

max

min

Go

Mo

eet00−2a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW,10=100, YN=0
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D50
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 495 _770
min: 380_495 

XYZW=96.42 , 100.0 , 82.49 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = D50, xyW=0.345 , 0.358 
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100

A1

−100

 

 

 

100
B1

D50

Cm

RmGm

Mm

Ym

Bm

max

min

Go

Mo

eet00−3a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=100, YN=0
8 of maximum (m) CAB for P40
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 495 _770
min: 380_495 

XYZW=100.93 , 100.0 , 64.68 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = P40, xyW=0.379 , 0.376 
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100

A1

−100

 

 

 

100
B1

P40

Cm

RmGm

Mm

Ym

Bm

max

min

Go

Mo

eet00−4a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=100, YN=0
8 of maximum (m) CAB for A00
in chromatc value diagram (A1, B1)

Parame-
ter:  N

max: 500 _770
min: 380_500 

XYZW=109.84 , 99.99 , 35.58 
A1 = 2,5 (a1 − a1,n) Y
B1 = 2,5 Bc (b1 − b1,n) Y
a1 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = A00, xyW=0.447 , 0.407 
CAB,1=[A1

2+B1
2]1/2     −50     100

A1

−100

 

 

 

100
B1

A00

Cm

RmGm
Mm

Ym

Bm

max
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eet01−7n

eet00−5a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=100, YN=0
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D65
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 490 _770
min: 380_490 

XYZW=95.04 , 100.0 , 108.89 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 0,750
n = D65, xyW=0.312 , 0.329 
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100

 

 

 

100
B2

D65

53 

46 58 

41 

74 

25 

84 

15 

45 

54 

eet00−6a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW,10=100, YN=0
8 of maximum (m) CAB for D50
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 495 _770
min: 380_495 

XYZW=96.42 , 100.0 , 82.49 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,000
n = D50, xyW=0.345 , 0.358 
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100

 

 

 

100
B2

D50

53 

46 56 

43 

76 

23 

84 

15 

44 

55 

eet00−7a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=100, YN=0
8 of maximum (m) CAB for P40
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 495 _770
min: 380_495 

XYZW=100.93 , 100.0 , 64.68 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 1,300
n = P40, xyW=0.379 , 0.376 
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100
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B2

P40

52 

47 54 

45 

75 

24 

85 

14 

42 

57 

eet00−8a

Name and spectral range
Rm 570_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 470_570 Cm 380_570
Bm 380_520 Mm 570_470
Go 520_570 Mo 570_520
10 optimal colours (o), YW=100, YN=0
8 of maximum (m) CAB for A00
in chromatic value diagram (A2, B2)

Parame-
ter:  Y

max: 500 _770
min: 380_500 

XYZW=109.84 , 99.99 , 35.58 
A2 = 2,5 (a2 − a2,n) Y
B2 = 2,5 Bc (b2 − b2,n) Y
a2 = a20 [(x−xc)/y]
b2 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1, b20 = −0,4
xc = 0,110, Bc = 2,500
n = A00, xyW=0.447 , 0.407 
CAB,2=[A2

2+B2
2]1/2     −50     100

A2

−100

 

 

 

100
B2

A00

51 

48 
52 

47 

79 

20 

86 

13 

38 

61 
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TUB-test chart eet0; Ostwald optimal colours, YW=90 & 100, D65, D50, P40, A00, CIE-02-degree
Antagonistic hue circle, approximately constant chromatic value CAB,2 for contrast C=>288:1

http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/eet0/eet0l0n1.txt /.ps; only vector graphic VG; start output
see separate images of this page: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/eet0/eet0.htm

see sim
ilar files of the w

hole serie: 
http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/eets.htm

technical inform
ation: http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de or http://color.li.tu-berlin.de

T
U

B
 registration: 20230701-eet0/eet0l0n1.txt /.ps

T
U

B
 m

aterial: code=
rha4ta

 application for evaluation and m
easurem

ent of display or print output


